
CCRHB678 255 4253

Page 1 of 2

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 678 By Representative Fannin 

June 6, 2012

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives and the Honorable
President and Members of the Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement between the two houses
concerning House Bill No. 678 by Representative Fannin, recommend the following
concerning the Engrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate Committee on
Finance and adopted by the Senate on May 21, 2013, be rejected.

2. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Senator Donahue and adopted by
the Senate on June 3, 2013, be rejected.

3. That Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6  proposed by Senator Donahue
and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2013, be adopted.

4. That the following amendments to the engrossed bill be adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Floor Amendment No. 2  proposed by Senator Donahue and adopted by the Senate
on June 3, 2013, on page 2, at the end of line 9, insert a period "." and delete lines 10 through
16

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Floor Amendment No. 5  proposed by Senator Donahue and adopted by the Senate
on June 3, 2013, on page 16, delete lines 28 through 34

Respectfully submitted,

Representative James R. Fannin Senator John A. Alario, Jr.

Representative Chuck Kleckley Senator Jack Donahue

Representative Brett F. Geymann Senator Edwin R. Murray



CCRHB678 255 4253

Page 2 of 2

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services.  It constitutes no part
of the legislative instrument.  The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute
part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent.  [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT DIGEST

House Bill No. 678 by Representative Fannin

Keyword and oneliner of the instrument as it left the House

APPROPRIATIONS/SUPPLEML:  Provides for supplemental appropriations for Fiscal
Year 2012-2013

Report adopts Senate amendments to:

1. Increase (decrease) means of finance as follows:  State General Fund (Direct) by
$108,543,517; Interagency Transfers by $4,122,654; Fees and Self-generated
Revenues by $42,630,100; Statutory Dedications by $392,871,246; Federal Funds
by $2,014,737.

Report rejects Senate amendments which would have:

1. Senate Committee Amendment would have added a Medicaid appropriation; Senate
Floor Amendment would have deleted the Senate Committee Amendment.

Report amends the bill to:

1. Increases appropriations out of statutory dedications by $975,483.  Decreases
appropriations out of Fees and Self-generated Revenues by ($240,000).

Digest of the bill as proposed by the Conference Committee

Increase (decrease) means of finance as follows:  State General Fund (Direct) by
$108,543,517; Interagency Transfers by $4,122,654; Fees and Self-generated Revenues by
$42,390,100; Statutory Dedications by $393,846,729; Federal Funds by $2,014,737.


